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Elvis Presley Our Ref: BVO000661

Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) 2 May 2022

55 Strawberry Lane Sent by email to: admin@yummyfood.com.au
Surry Hills NSW 2010

Australia

Dear SIR/MADAM,

| refer to your instruction received via our website , and note that you have agreed with our terms of
engagement by checking the “agreed” box.

| am a Director of Business Valuations Online Pty Ltd (BVO), and you have requested that | prepare a Limited Scope Entity
Valuation Report, as defined by APES 225, pertaining to the value of the business known as Yummy Food Manufacturers &

Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE).

All analysis that has been conducted has been in accordance and as a result of the information and data provided by you. No audit
or checking other than as specifically noted within the body of this report has been conducted. As such, BVO does not warrant the
accuracy of any analysis where the errors are as the result of incorrect information supplied to us for the purposes of this report.

Please find attached your Business Valuation Report as requested. Please note the listing of information supplied and relied upon
for the purposes is attached as Appendix A and Appendix B to the report.

Yours faithfully,

Brett Goodyer
Director
FCPA B.Com MForAccy


www.businessvaluations.online

Limited Scope Entity Valuation Report

YUMMY FOOD MANUFACTURERS & DISTRIBUTORS PTY
LTD (SAMPLE)

As requested by Elvis Presley of Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE)
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This report complies with the requirements of APES 225 — Valuation Services.

Note that this report does not constitute an independent expert report and it does not fully comply with the requirements of APES
215 — Forensic Accounting Services, the Professional Code of Practice of CPA Australia and the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of Australia and New Zealand and is for providing an indicative market value of the subject business.

All inquiries have been made for the purposes of this report that the writer believes necessary and appropriate. No relevant matters
have been omitted from this report unless specifically stated. It is the writer’s belief that the facts within his knowledge stated in this
report are true and the opinions expressed are independent and impartial.

If any of the information relied upon is found to be either inaccurate or incomplete, or further information is provided, the writer
reserves the right to revisit any conclusions in this report and amend it if necessary.

As a ‘limited scope’ report the scope has intentionally been limited to provide an estimate of business and/or entity values for the
purpose of negotiation and settlement. Analysis and investigations have been abbreviated and detailed discussion of key valuation
points have been bypassed in the interests of brevity, moving instead directly to conclusions.

As shown at Appendix A, the information provided has been collated and subsequently relied upon in this valuation engagement.
This information consisted of both financial and non-financial information pertaining to the subject business’ past financial
performance (profit and loss reports), its current financial position (the most recent balance sheet), and various other information
pertaining to both quantitative and qualitative aspects of the business.

The approach to valuing the business applied is to seek to determine what a hypothetical, informed, willing but not anxious buyer of
the shares would pay to an informed, willing but not anxious seller in an open market, where the parties are acting on an arm’s
length basis. This valuation measure is referred to as ‘fair market value’.

By adopting such an approach in relation to the valuation of the business, the report determines the fair market value of the
business.

Every business is different and possesses its own idiosyncrasies, which means that no two business valuations are ever the same.



However, the approach to valuing businesses is uniform and consists of the following steps:

o Peruse all materials provided prior to commencement of valuation calculations;
o Undertake research in relation to the current economic conditions facing the specific market of the subject business;

o Examine the financial performance of the business over recent years in the context of all materials provided (including any
commentary provided by business owners, advisers or management as supplied);

» Select a valuation methodology that is most applicable to the business (refer to Appendix D for a listing of available
methodologies);

« Undertake valuation calculations (including making any adjustments to financial statements to reflect a hypothetical arms-
length transaction);

» Review and double-check valuation calculations; and,
« Provide the valuation report, including conclusions as to fair market value.



All information, including the financial statements and other financial reports that have been provided for the purposes of this report
Is true and correct, including those stated at Appendix A and Appendix B of this report.

Neither BVO, nor any of its related entities are the auditors of, or the accountants for, any of the entities or individuals referred to in
this report. We have not audited or otherwise sought to verify any of the information with which we have been provided and utilised
in preparing this assessment, no opinion is expressed with regard to the reliability of the information with which has been provided
and upon which this valuation is based.

Further assumptions are discussed throughout this report as required.

This appraisal is based upon the relevant prevailing market, economic and other conditions. Conditions can vary significantly over
short periods of time and any subsequent changes in these conditions could impact upon the value, either positively or adversely.

No attempt has been made to independently confirm the financial information upon which this report is based and accordingly
express no opinion as to its truth or accuracy.

The financial information relied upon has been analysed and utilised for the purposes of the calculations and assessments herein.
Where necessary, this information has been subject to various procedures and adjustments as considered necessary in the
professional judgment of the writer of this report.



Main Business Location

Entity Type

Meat, Poultry and Smallgoods Wholesaling in Australia
ABN: 12 234 456 678

Primary Business

Per your responses to our online questionnaire, you have advised that Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd
(SAMPLE) is located in and that it operates in the Meat, Poultry and Smallgoods Wholesaling in Australia industry.



This appraisal is based upon the relevant prevailing market, economic and other conditions. Conditions can vary significantly over
short periods of time and any subsequent changes in these conditions could impact upon the value, either positively or adversely.

No attempt has been made to independently confirm the financial information upon which this report is based and accordingly
express no opinion as to its truth or accuracy.

The financial information relied upon has been analysed and utilised for the purposes of the calculations and assessments herein.

Where necessary, this information has been subject to various procedures and adjustments as considered necessary in the
professional judgment of the writer of this report.



Overview of the Industry

You have indicated that Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) operates in the Meat, Poultry and
Smallgoods Wholesaling in Australia industry. An analysis of the Meat, Poultry and Smallgoods Wholesaling in Australia industry
provides the following key industry insights:

Revenue

$16.25bn

Businesses

1264

Life Cycle Stage

Mature

Growth Risk Level

Medium

Profit

$698.91m

Avg # Employees

7.00

Revenue Volatility

Steady

Sensitivity Risk Level

Low

Avg Turnover

$12.86m

Avg Revenue / Employee

$1.84m

Capital Intensity

Medium

Structural Risk Level

Medium - High

Technology Change

Medium

Overall Risk Level

Medium - Low



Overview of Business

We have undertaken an assessment of Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) relative to the performance of
the rest of the industry to allow us to consider the performance of Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE)
within the context of the rest of the industry.
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An examination of the key financial ratios of the entity has been undertaken for the Profit & Loss for the year ended 2021 and the
Balance Sheet as at 2021, with the following results:

Efficiency and solvency tests

Liquidity Ratio Current $2,208,648.00 Based upon a simple assessment of Current Assets vs Current Liabilities, it
Assets appears that the business is solvent. This means that the business has
Ui $1.364.302.00 sufficient means to pay all current debts as and when they fall due.
Liabilities
1.62:1
Quick Ratio Quick Assets  $1,506,856.00 The quick ratio allows a business to understand whether all current liabilities
Current $1,364,302.00 can be gxtmgmshed by qwckly accessing the mogt liquid assets on hand. A
Liabilities good quick Rat_lo coverage (ie. greater than 1) indicates that the bus_lness is
able to pay their debts as and when they fall due as they are not reliant on
1.10: 1 future cashflows to settle existing debts.
Net Asset Total Assets $3,983,269.00 Based upon a simple assessment of Total Assets vs Total Liabilities, it
Position Total $2.122.777.00 appears that the bu.smess is solvgr)t on a balance sheet test of solvgncy. This
Liabilities means that the business has sufficient assets on hand to pay all of its debts,

but it does not guarantee that it has sufficient liquid assets to pay all debts 'as
1.88 : 1 and when they fall due'.



Accounts
Receivable
Turnover Ratio

EBIT Margin

Return on Assets

Gross Margin

Current $1,407,810.00
Accounts
Receivable
Total $15,051,205.00
Revenue

1069:1
Earnings $1,095,339.00
Before
Interest & Tax
Total $15,051,205.00
Revenue

7.28%

Net Assets $1,860,492.00

Earnings $1,095,339.00
Before
Interest & Tax

58.87%
Gross Profit $4,747,257.00

Total $15,051,205.00
Revenue

31.46%

An accounts receivable turn of more than two is indicative that less than 50%
of the total revenue of the entity for the entire year is tied up in invoices yet to
be paid by the debtors of the business. The more monies tied up in debtors
the more detrimental an effect on the cash flow of the business, and it would
likely result in any profits from the business being tied up in the business as
most businesses average less than 20% profit on revenue per annum. Taxes
would still need to be paid on the profit made, even if it is 'only on paper".

An EBIT Margin of less than 10% indicates that the business is making a
modest profit in the most recent financial year in real terms. That is to say
that, once adjustments are made to allow for commercial rent and commercial
salaries for owners and any other adjustments to reflect the business as a
passive investment to a person who is not working in the business, there is
limited return to the owner. A small to medium business ordinarily carries with
it certain investments risks, and as such an investor should expect a return
relative to these risks. Ordinarily a small business investor could expect a
return of more than 20% per annum.

The return on assets ratio indicates how effectively the assets of your
business are working to generate profit. A return on assets of more than 10%
indicates that the business is making a reasonable return on the business
asset. Some further efficiencies may be found. Asset intensive businesses
should strive to be in this category whilst service based businesses (which
are ordinarily not asset intensive) should look to return in excess of 20%.

A business' gross margin indicates what percentage of income it retains after
paying the direct costs related to the sales it makes. The higher this
percentage, the more money the business has to service its other costs and
debt obligations. Due to the variances between busines types, methods of
service and product delivery, and various other variables, there is no 'one-
size-fits-all' approach to what could be considered a 'good’ or 'bad’ gross
margin. As a result, this information is given for consideration in the context of
the overall analysis of the financial performance of the business.



Operating Cash
Flow to Current
Liabilities

Operating
Cash Flow

Current
Liabilities

$1,903,506.00 An Operating Cash Flow to Current Liabilities ratio of between one and two is
indicative that more than 50% of the annual free cash flows into the business
(after all expenses except depreciation) is tied up in invoices yet to be paid by
$1,364,302.00 the debtors of the business. The outlook for the business in the short to
medium term is not one of substantial profits and the business should turn its
attention to either improving cash flows or reducing costs if it is to remain

1.40:1 \japle.



The approach to valuing a business applied in this report is to seek to determine what a hypothetical, informed, willing but not
anxious buyer of the shares would pay to an informed, willing but not anxious seller in an open market, where the parties are acting
on an arm’s length basis. This valuation measure is referred to as ‘fair market value'.

By adopting such an approach in relation to my valuation of the business, one is determining the fair market value of the business.

There are several commonly applied valuation methods that are used to establish fair market valuations of businesses. A
description of these methodologies is set out in Appendix C.

In determining an appropriate method to adopt in my valuation of the business, the following factors have been considered:

The business has been operating since 2017

Total revenue has grown an average of 23.20% since Jun 2017
Revenue earned by the entity has shown volatility since year Jun 2017

Total profit generated by the entity has increased an average of 59.95% since Jun 2017

Wages as a proportion of revenue for the entity has increased an average of 9.36% since Jun 2017
Costs of goods sold as a proportion of revenue for the entity has decreased an average of 3.09% since Jun 2017

» The business operates in the Meat, Poultry and Smallgoods Wholesaling in Australia industry

Based upon the factors discussed above, the Future Maintainable Earnings (“FME”) method of valuation (refer to Appendix D)
provides the most appropriate method to determine the value of the business.

Measures of earnings, such as Earnings Before Interest Tax Depreciation and Amortisation (“EBITDA”), and similarly EBITA and
EBIT, are measures of earnings before recognising interest payments to financiers and lenders and are more applicable to methods
of valuing the enterprise as it is a matter of owner discretion as to whether the business uses external finance options.

In the absence of available forecasts, it is common practice to consider the historical operating performance and earnings of a
business and potential normalisation adjustments when constructing the FME.

When determining FME under the FME Method, historical earnings need to be normalised. That is, items that are ‘abnormal’, one-



off, not of a commercial nature or not expected to recur in the future should be removed from the earnings for the period in which
the FME was assessed.

In forming my opinion as to an appropriate level of FME to be adopted for the business, | have reviewed the reported and unaudited
financial statements for the business for the Jun 2017, Jun 2018, Jun 2019, Jun 2020 and Jun 2021 financial years as provided by
you.

On the basis of information made available to me, it is my opinion that the 2020 and 2021 financial years are the most indicative of
the business’ maintainable future earnings. Based upon the observed trends in the business, including growth trends, observed
profitability and margins, | have weighted the calculation of the FME on the basis of 50.00% for 2020 and 50.00% for 2021.

General profit and loss statement adjustments are made to account for items that are assessed as ‘abnormal’, one-off, not of a
commercial nature or not expected to recur in the future.

| have made normalisation adjustments to the profit and loss statements of Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd
(SAMPLE) as follows:

o Add Related Party Salary: Remove related party salary

e Add New Item:

« Add Bad Debts: Extraordinary item (unlikely to repeat in the future)

o Add Director's income protection: Discretionary payment of non-business related expense

« Add Donations: Discretionary payment of non-business related expense

« Add Entertainment: Discretionary payment of non-business related expense

e Add Filing Fees: Not incurred in the ordinary course of business

« Add Management Fees: Research and development in a related party

o Add Superannuation: Reduce 2021 superannuation to approximate 10% super guarantee on wages



Less Commercial Related Party Salary: Add back commercial salary for related party position
Less Other income: Not incurred in the ordinary course of business
Less Profit on sale of property, plant, equip: Extraordinary item (unlikely to repeat in the future)

Less Rebates and refunds: Extraordinary item (unlikely to repeat in the future)



Determination of FME

Based on the performance of the business per its financial statements and the adjustments made (as detailed at Appendix A), |
have determined a weighted average EBIT FME of $1,060,000.00.

The Following table provides a summary of the calculation of the FME for Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd
(SAMPLE).

Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Jun 2021 Jun 2020 Jun 2019 Jun 2018 Jun 2017

Pty Ltd (SAMPLE)

Profit before Income Adjustments $1,089,840.00 $598,565.00 $214,337.00 $498,000.00 $279,688.00
Add: Interest Paid $25,243.00 $26,886.00 $44,373.00 $34,538.00 $8,575.00
Add: Interest Paid $20,269.00 $23,165.00 $21,579.00 $13,244.00 $17,016.00
Less: Interest Received $40,013.00 $21,194.00 $15,647.00 $9,245.00 $5,217.00
EBIT $1,095,339.00 $627,422.00 $264,642.00 $536,537.00 $300,062.00
Normalisation Adjustments

Add

Related Party Salary $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00
New Item $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Bad Debts $102,378.00 $185,118.00 $107,446.00 $214,910.00 $0.00
Director's income protection $107,608.00 $86,567.00 $5,384.00 $6,141.00 $0.00
Donations $200.00 $104.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,823.00
Entertainment $651.00 $382.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Filing Fees $1,877.00 $1,435.00 $686.00 $1,424.00 $126.00

Management Fees $181,818.00 $195,455.00 $229,672.00 $91,000.00 $136,364.00



Superannuation

Less

Commercial Related Party Salary
Other income

Profit on sale of property, plant, equip
Rebates and refunds

Adjusted EBIT

EBIT Margin

Weighting

Calculated FME

FME Value

$50,000.00

$60,000.00
$0.00
$56,710.00
$245,500.00
$1,237,661.00
8.22%

50.00%
$1,059,724.00
$1,060,000.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $4,117.00
$73.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,418.00
$214,623.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$881,787.00 $607,830.00 $850,012.00 $414,840.00
7.15% 5.85% 9.56% 6.31%
50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%



Having considered the attributes of the business, including the industry and sub-industry classification, the nature, length of trade,
asset base and profitability, as well as the EBIT multiples achieved in the Industry over the previous year, | consider the most
appropriate EBIT multiple range for this business to be 3.65 to 3.97 times normalised EBIT.

The selection of an appropriate multiple to apply to FME is a matter of professional judgment. Under the FME Method, a multiple
should reflect both the expected returns from investments in the relevant industry and the expected risks in achieving those returns.
In determining the multiple to use in a valuation of the business, the following factors must be considered and assessed:

Observed transaction multiples relating to takeover or acquisition situations involving businesses that are, to some extent,
comparable with the company being valued;

The financial results and information relating to businesses sold in recent periods;

Consideration of the potential differences between the selected multiple ranges experienced by the marketplace, including
differences in size and diversification of operations;

The extent and nature of competition in the Meat, Poultry and Smallgoods Wholesaling in Australia;
The consistency and reliability of the business current earnings and any future growth opportunities; and,

The relative risk compared to other investments.

In general terms, a FME multiple incorporates the following factors:

Rates of returns

Time value of money

Future growth prospects

The general economic conditions as at the date of valuation

The changes in the legislative structure in which the business operates (if any); and

The relative risk of the industry in which the business operates

An FME based valuation utilising these multiples is therefore shown in the below Table:



FROM TO

Future Maintainable EBIT $1,060,000.00 $1,060,000.00
EBIT Multiple 3.65 3.97
Enterprise Value $3,869,000.00 $4,208,200.00
Entity Value $4,513,361.00 $4,513,361.00
Share Percentage Valued 100.00% 100.00%
Value of 100.00% shares $4,513,361.00 $4,513,361.00

Based upon the calculation in the above table, it is my opinion that the business that is known as Yummy Food Manufacturers &
Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) is valued at between $3,869,000.00 and $4,208,200.00. Expressed as a midpoint, the business of
Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) is valued at $4,038,600.00, as at the indicated date.

On the basis of a calculated business value of $4,038,600.00 and a net tangible business assets of $1,385,731.00, the goodwill of
the business of Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) is $2,652,869.00. Details of this calculation are

shown in Appendix C.

On the basis of the foregoing, the equity value of Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) can be calculated
by reference to the above valuation of the business and the value of any surplus assets and/or liabilities carried by the entity.
Therefore, the total equity value of the entity Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) is $4,513,361.00,

including a calculated value of $2,652,869.00 of goodwill.

Further, you have requested a valuation of 100.00% of the shares in Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE)
which is $4,513,361.00.



This Limited Scope Entity Valuation Report is based upon the relevant prevailing market, economic and other conditions. Conditions
can vary significantly over short periods of time and any subsequent changes in these conditions could impact upon the value,
either positively or adversely.

No attempt has been made to independently confirm the financial information upon which this report is based and accordingly no
opinion is expressed as to its truth or accuracy.

Based upon the foregoing, the business that is known as Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) is valued at
$4,038,600.00, as at 30 Jun 2021.

On the basis of the above business valuation | have calculated the total goodwill held within the business as $2,652,869.00, as
shown at Appendix C.

On this basis, the total value of all shares in Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE) is $4,513,361.00 as at
30 Jun 2021.

Based upon the above calculations, | consider the value of 100.00% of the shares in Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty
Ltd (SAMPLE) to be $4,513,361.00.

Yours faithfully,



APPENDIX A

Client information as provided via businessvaluations.online

Client Details

Name Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE)
Address 55 Strawberry Lane
Surry Hills NSW 2010
Australia
Phone
Email
Accountant details are the same as my details No
Name Johnny Cash
Firm Guitarman Accounting Pty Ltd (SAMPLE)
Address
Phone (02) 12121212
Email Johnnycash@guitarman.com.au
Provide a copy of the valuation report and the accountants Yes

analysis report to my accountant

Subject Entity

| am the entity contact Yes
Name Yummy Food Manufacturers & Distributors Pty Ltd (SAMPLE)



Address

Website https://yummyfood.com.au/

ABN or ACN 12 234 456 678

Business operates at the same location Yes

Purpose of valuation Sale of shares/units in the controlling entity
Require a valuation of the value of all shares in the entity Yes

Year Commenced Trading 2017

Industry Classification Manufacturing

Business Description Meat, Poultry and Smallgoods Wholesaling in Australia
Does the business keep stock? Yes

Date of last stocktake 30 Jun 2021

Are the premises leased or owned? Leased

Is the landlord a related party? Yes

Lease expiry date INVALID DATE

How long are the further options on the lease (in years)?

Business Risks

Does the business have a business plan? No

Does the business have a succession plan in place? Yes
Does the business set annual budgets / forecasts

Does the business have a major supplier who provides >30% of No
the product requirements?



Is the current location critical to the operation of the business?  Yes

Are the internal controls, systems and processes documented, Yes
acknowledged and followed by staff?

Does the business have any known unresolved legal disputes? No

Does the business keep accurate and up-to-date financial Yes

records on at least a monthly basis?

Does the business (or proprietor) of the business possess Yes

necessary licensing, permit and registration requirements for the

business?

Owners and Employees

Business senior management team A team of employees
Senior management team has employment contracts with No

restriction of competition clauses

How many employees does the buess have (including owners if 19
they work in the business) on a Full Time Equivalent basis?

Does the business undertake annual employee performance Yes

reviews?

Are all employment contracts up-to-date? No

Do the owner(s) work in the business? Yes

Is the business reliant upon the skills, knowledge and/or No

contacts of the owner?

Owner 1 role Operations manager
Owner 1 current pay $250,000.00

Owner 1 equivalent commercial salary $250,000.00

Owner 2 role Warehouse manager

Owner 2 current pay $250,000.00



Owner 2 equivalent commercial salary $250,000.00

Owner 3 role Operations manager
Owner 3 current pay $250,000.00
Owner 3 equivalent commercial salary $250,000.00

Are there any related parties (such as family, partners, etc) who Yes
are paid by the business?

Related Party 1 role Admin
Related Party 1 current pay $60,000.00
Related Party 1 equivalent commercial salary $60,000.00

Key Expenses

Has all outstanding superannuation due to be paid in relationto  Yes
superannuation guarantee contributions been paid up to date?

Does the entity have an outstanding tax liability? No
Is workers compensation insurance paid and up to date? Yes
Are all other insurances up to date? Yes

Are all revenue and expenses that are received or paid in cash  Yes
accounted for?

What type of customers does the business sell to? Business
Does the business own any registered trademarks? No

What percentage of the motor vehicle expense is related to the 100 %
operation of the business?

What percentage of your turnover does your biggest customer 0 %
represent?

Financial Statements

Financial statements were uploaded, and are summarised in subsequent appendices



Are there any motor vehicles or other assets on the balance No
sheet that are not used in generating income for the business?

Are all loans from third parties to the entity collectible at their Yes
carried value?

Further information that would be useful to this process



APPENDIX B

Financial Information Supplied

Profit and Loss Statements

ltem

INCOME

Interest received

Other income

Profit on sale of property, plant, equip
Rebates and refunds
Sales

TOTAL INCOME
LESS COGS

Closing finished goods
Closing raw materials
Opening finished goods
Opening raw materials
Purchases - Meat
Purchases - Others
Purchases - Poultry
Purchases - Spices

Jun 2021

40,013.00
0.00
56,710.00
245,500.00
14,748,995.00
15,091,218.00

-370,000.00
-130,000.00
330,000.00
100,000.00
5,887,625.00
525,330.00
3,471,126.00
529,880.00

Jun 2020

21,194.00
0.00

73.00
214,623.00
12,112,723.00
12,348,613.00

-330,000.00
-100,000.00
320,000.00
0.00
5,316,737.00
397,951.00
3,014,344.00
407,473.00

Jun 2019  Jun 2018
15,647.00 9,245.00
0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
67,723.00 48,500.00
10,316,381.00  8,844,735.00
10,399,751.00  8,902,480.00
-320,000.00  -139,250.00
0.00 0.00
139,250.00  178,641.00
0.00 0.00
3,125,422.00  4,034,667.00
379,752.00  250,305.00
4,254,250.00 2,017,198.00
334,744.00  284,581.00

Jun 2017

5,217.00
4,117.00
20,418.00
91,365.00
6,460,324.00
6,581,441.00

-178,641.00
0.00
200,490.00
0.00
2,826,931.00
193,431.00
1,791,113.00
302,156.00



TOTAL COGS 10,343,961.00 9,026,505.00 7,913,418.00 6,626,142.00 5,135,480.00
GROSS PROFIT 4,747,257.00 3,322,108.00 2,486,333.00 2,276,338.00 1,445,961.00
LESS OPERATING EXPENSES

Accountancy 55,230.00 34,300.00 53,589.00 7,145.00 9,454.00
Advertising and promotion 49,039.00 19,818.00 3,765.00 14.00 1,053.00
Bad Debts 102,378.00 185,118.00 107,446.00 214,910.00 0.00
Bank Fees And Charges 5,020.00 4,432.00 5,782.00 5,247.00 3,509.00
Cleaning/rubbish removal 69,558.00 60,581.00 54,399.00 37,906.00 14,371.00
Consultants fees 50,425.00 2,823.00 14,122.00 32,216.00 1,950.00
Crates & packing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,479.00
Delivery 21,255.00 14,601.00 2,067.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation - other 0.00 40.00 26.00 26.00 26.00
Depreciation - plant 813,666.00 483,925.00 346,349.00 83,409.00 94,320.00
Director's income protection 107,608.00 86,567.00 5,384.00 6,141.00 0.00
Donations 200.00 104.00 0.00 0.00 2,823.00
Electricity 82,843.00 92,436.00 98,792.00 75,122.00 60,120.00
Entertainment 651.00 382.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fees & charges 8,191.00 4,696.00 12,182.00 7,582.00 3,057.00
Filing Fees 1,877.00 1,435.00 686.00 1,424.00 126.00
Fines 1,193.00 1,567.00 552.00 442.00 359.00
Freight & Transport 31,607.00 9,868.00 5,715.00 6,368.00 6,014.00
General expenses 8,002.00 6,719.00 5,081.00 18,272.00 10,797.00
Hire purchase charges 20,269.00 23,165.00 21,579.00 13,244.00 17,016.00
Hire/rent of Plant & Equipment 0.00 880.00 2,400.00 0.00 4,576.00



Insurance

Interest - Australia

Legal fees

Licence fees & registration
Loss on disposal of asset
M/V car - Fuel & oil

M/V car - Other

M/V car - Rego/Insurance
M/V car - Repairs
Management Fees
Merchant fees

Packaging

Pest control

Postage

Printing & stationery

Professional fees - Accounting

Rates & land taxes

Rent on land & buildings
Repairs & maintenance
Replacements (tools, etc)
Rubbish removal
Salaries - ordinary
Security

87,373.00
25,243.00
29,537.00
0.00

0.00
30,652.00
3,947.00
29,646.00
50,991.00
181,818.00
8,778.00
153,500.00
3,715.00
103.00
6,888.00
0.00
1,233.00
131,536.00
132,650.00
29,990.00
20,627.00
1,037,909.00
216.00

45,346.00
26,886.00
8,933.00
2,161.00
0.00
71,105.00
0.00
21,225.00
26,105.00
195,455.00
8,812.00
79,082.00
3,302.00
271.00
8,421.00
0.00
3,022.00
109,091.00
77,525.00
12,684.00
15,972.00
765,268.00
2,655.00

53,759.00
44,373.00
4,032.00
3,765.00
22,705.00
69,554.00
850.00
16,846.00
42,137.00
229,672.00
9,589.00
62,037.00
4,050.00
147.00
8,366.00
0.00
5,897.00
89,587.00
67,130.00
12,240.00
13,195.00
595,849.00
13.00

83,721.00
34,538.00
685.00
1,822.00
0.00
60,211.00
15,143.00
16,895.00
21,144.00
91,000.00
3,932.00
44,339.00
2,221.00
497.00
9,396.00
3,850.00
0.00
78,637.00
71,813.00
18,316.00
11,366.00
533,009.00
1,199.00

13,443.00
8,575.00
7,087.00
1,297.00

0.00

48,745.00
6,928.00

25,378.00

26,053.00

136,364.00
5,351.00

48,900.00

3,347.00

395.00
6,401.00
10,580.00
44.00

69,546.00

21,364.00
1,976.00

12,988.00

332,727.00
0.00



Shop insurance 151.00 24,737.00 20,870.00 8,919.00 3,764.00
Staff amenities 6,532.00 8,508.00 3,393.00 2,577.00 3,759.00
Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,927.00 43,323.00
Subscriptions 3,845.00 4,906.00 2,028.00 770.00 538.00
Sundry expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,033.00 455.00
Superannuation 152,091.00 72,700.00 56,606.00 50,636.00 35,539.00
Telephone 21,827.00 14,500.00 16,416.00 19,879.00 19,460.00
Transport & courier 27,307.00 43,996.00 47,925.00 39,498.00 10,070.00
Travel, accom & conference 30,177.00 5,717.00 3,702.00 1,879.00 4,227.00
Uniforms 0.00 258.00 185.00 182.00 182.00
Web hosting expenses 1,523.00 483.00 783.00 352.00 76.00
Worker's compensation 18,600.00 30,960.00 24,379.00 18,484.00 18,341.00
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 3,657,417.00 2,723,543.00 2,271,996.00 1,778,338.00 1,166,273.00
NET PROFIT 1,089,840.00 598,565.00 214,337.00 498,000.00 279,688.00



Balance Sheet Statements

Jun 2021 Jun 2020 Jun 2019 Jun 2018 Jun 2017
BANK
ANZ Extra Business Overdraft 38,706.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cash at bank - NAB Business 60,340.00 28,916.00 512.00 7,089.00 12,963.00
Cash at bank - Westpac 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,545.00 0.00
TOTAL BANK 99,046.00 28,916.00 512.00 8,634.00 12,963.00
CURRENT ASSETS
Finished goods - at cost 370,000.00 330,000.00 320,000.00 139,250.00 178,641.00
GST provision 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  31,218.00
Income tax provision 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -18,282.00
Loan to people 1 Trust 129,750.00 129,750.00 110,850.00 110,850.00 0.00
Loan to Sample Leasing Pty Ltd 1,980.00 1,980.00 1,980.00 0.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,681.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2016 0.00 0.00 19,353.00 23,746.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2017 0.00 0.00 100,243.00 117,422.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2018 0.00 0.00 136,558.00 156,276.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2019 0.00 0.00 138,738.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 2,931.00 2,931.00 2,931.00
Other loans 56,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYG tax provision 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,626.00
Prepayments 14,062.00 14,062.00 14,062.00 34,062.00 14,062.00



Raw materials 130,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trade debtors 1,407,810.00 1,172,847.00 1,165,058.00 1,004,556.00 527,700.00
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,109,602.00 1,748,639.00 2,009,773.00 1,599,774.00 738,896.00
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Loan to directors- 2020 481,791.00 550,424.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan to Directors- 2021 740,482.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,025.00
Loans to directors - 2016 9,854.00 14,691.00 0.00 0.00 27,804.00
Loans to directors - 2017 62,882.00 82,123.00 0.00 0.00 133,697.00
Loans to directors - 2018 95,254.00 116,587.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2019 103,741.00 121,885.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Motor vehicles - At cost 17,116.00 17,116.00 17,116.00 470,950.00 400,400.00
Motor vehicles Less: Accumulated depreciation -17,116.00 -17,116.00 -1,157.00 -290,449.00 -247,184.00
Other plant and equipment - At cost 1,081,531.00 967,437.00 498,033.00 0.00 0.00
Other plant and equipment Less: Accumulated -800,914.00 -183,358.00 -119,313.00 0.00 0.00
depreciation

Other property, plant and equipment - At cost 385.00 385.00 385.00 385.00 385.00
Other property, plant and equipment Less: Accumulated -385.00 -385.00 -345.00 -319.00 -293.00
depreciation

Plant and equipment - At cost 387,193.00 284,112.00 882,665.00 1,101,009.00 452,846.00
Plant and equipment Less: Accumulated depreciation -387,193.00 -284,349.00 -208,332.00 -402,072.00 -361,928.00
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,774,621.00 1,669,552.00 1,069,052.00 879,504.00 418,752.00
TOTAL ASSETS 3,983,269.00 3,447,107.00 3,079,337.00 2,487,912.00 1,170,611.00

CURRENT LIABILITIES



Advance payments
Bank loans C

Bank overdrafts C

CM - Ford Ranger

CM - Meat Machinery
CM - Meat Machinery 1
CM - Meat Machinery 2
CM - Nissan Navara
CM - Toyota Hiace
CM- BMW X 3

CM- Ford Wildtrak

CM- Fuso Canter

CM- Mercedes Benz
CM- Mercedes Sprinter
CM- Mixer

CM- Renault Master
CM- Renault Master 1
CM- Renault Master 2

CM- Renault Master MY21
CM- Renault Master Pro E Van

CM- Toyota Hilux

Financial Liabilities Less: Unexpired hire charges

GST provision

Income tax provision

0.00
42,444.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
36,298.00
30,890.00
0.00
11,466.00
18,679.00
9,718.00
1,928.00
15,294.00
15,313.00
13,586.00
14,645.00
31,373.00

-16,103.00

-2,448.00

158,360.00

0.00
36,917.00
238,379.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
8,100.00
6,436.00
19,597.00
17,535.00
23,226.00
0.00
18,679.00
19,436.00
11,565.00
15,294.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
17,809.00
-16,978.00
-1,683.00
-28,982.00

0.00
46,592.00
185,573.00
0.00
9,654.00
0.00

0.00
13,885.00
9,655.00
19,597.00
17,535.00
18,581.00
0.00
18,679.00
19,436.00
11,565.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
17,809.00
-21,813.00
-33,318.00
70,559.00

30,000.00
37,924.00
157,484.00
13,414.00
11,585.00
0.00

0.00
13,885.00
9,655.00
0.00

0.00
18,581.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
11,565.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
-10,151.00
-40,941.00
123,469.00

30,000.00
32,244.00
138,823.00
13,414.00
0.00
13,803.00
11,585.00
13,885.00
9,655.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,056.00
11,565.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
-11,383.00
0.00

0.00



Loan- Sydney yummy food Leasing 157,777.00 54,250.00 36,504.00 0.00 0.00
Other creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00  33,000.00 33,000.00
PAYG tax provision 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,145.00 0.00
Sundry provisions 22,386.00 22,112.00 23,700.00 34,751.00 0.00
Trade creditors - Current Unsecured 802,696.00 965,885.00 799,997.00 460,372.00 142,759.00
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,364,302.00 1,427,577.00 1,264,190.00 913,738.00 440,406.00
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank loans N/C 508,749.00 562,529.00 600,000.00 600,000.00 69,740.00
CM - Ford Ranger N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,710.00 39,124.00
CM - Meat Machinery N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,648.00 21,239.00
CM - Nissan Navara N/C 0.00 0.00 8,100.00 21,985.00 35,871.00
CM - Toyota Hiace N/C 0.00 0.00 6,436.00 16,091.00 25,746.00
CM- BMW X3 N/C 0.00  36,298.00 55,895.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Ford Ranger Wildtrak N/C 0.00  30,890.00 48,425.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Fuso Canter N/C 0.00  30,968.00 49,549.00 68,130.00 0.00
CM- Mercedes Benz CLA 45 N/C 39,176.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Mercedes Sprinter N/C 31,131.00 49,810.00 68,489.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Mixer N/C 0.00 9,718.00 29,154.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Renault Master MY21 N/C 53,212.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Renault Master N/C 0.00 1,928.00 13,493.00 23,131.00 38,847.00
CM- Renault Master N/C 1 35,687.00 50,982.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Renault Master N/C 2 53,594.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Renault Master Pro E Van N/C 54,919.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



CM- Toyota Hilux N/C 0.00  31,373.00  49,182.00 0.00 0.00
Financial Liabilities N/C Less: Unexpired hire charges -17,993.00 -11,178.00 -21,411.00 -10,267.00 -13,094.00
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 758,475.00 793,318.00 907,312.00 748,428.00 217,473.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,122,777.00 2,220,895.00 2,171,502.00 1,662,166.00 657,879.00
NET ASSETS 1,860,492.00 1,226,212.00 907,835.00 825,746.00 512,732.00



APPENDIX C

Goodwill Calculation

ltem Entity Goodwill  Jun 2021
BANK

ANZ Extra Business Overdraft 38,706.00 0.00 38,706.00
Cash at bank - NAB Business 60,340.00 0.00 60,340.00
Cash at bank - Westpac 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL BANK 99,046.00 0.00 99,046.00
CURRENT ASSETS

Finished goods - at cost 370,000.00 370,000.00 370,000.00
GST provision 0.00 0.00 0.00
Income tax provision 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan to people 1 Trust 129,750.00 0.00 129,750.00
Loan to Sample Leasing Pty Ltd 1,980.00 0.00 1,980.00
Loans to directors - 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2019 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other loans 56,000.00 0.00 56,000.00



PAYG tax provision 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepayments 14,062.00 0.00 14,062.00
Raw materials 130,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00
Trade debtors 1,407,810.00 1,407,810.00 1,407,810.00
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,109,602.00 1,907,810.00 2,109,602.00
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill 2,652,869.00 0.00 0.00
Loan to directors- 2020 481,791.00 0.00 481,791.00
Loan to Directors- 2021 740,482.00 0.00 740,482.00
Loans to directors - 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loans to directors - 2016 9,854.00 0.00 9,854.00
Loans to directors - 2017 62,882.00 0.00 62,882.00
Loans to directors - 2018 95,254.00 0.00 95,254.00
Loans to directors - 2019 103,741.00 0.00 103,741.00
Motor vehicles - At cost 17,116.00 17,116.00 17,116.00
Motor vehicles Less: Accumulated depreciation -17,116.00 -17,116.00 -17,116.00
Other plant and equipment - At cost 1,081,531.00 1,081,531.00 1,081,531.00
Other plant and equipment Less: Accumulated depreciation -800,914.00 -800,914.00 -800,914.00
Other property, plant and equipment - At cost 385.00 385.00 385.00
Other property, plant and equipment Less: Accumulated depreciation -385.00 -385.00 -385.00
Plant and equipment - At cost 387,193.00 387,193.00 387,193.00
Plant and equipment Less: Accumulated depreciation -387,193.00 -387,193.00 -387,193.00
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,427,490.00 280,617.00 1,774,621.00




TOTAL ASSETS 6,636,138.00 2,188,427.00 3,983,269.00
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Advance payments 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bank loans C 42,444.00 0.00 42,444.00
Bank overdrafts C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Ford Ranger 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Meat Machinery 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Meat Machinery 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Meat Machinery 2 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Nissan Navara 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Toyota Hiace 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- BMW X 3 36,298.00 0.00 36,298.00
CM- Ford Wildtrak 30,890.00 0.00 30,890.00
CM- Fuso Canter 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Mercedes Benz 11,466.00 0.00 11,466.00
CM- Mercedes Sprinter 18,679.00 0.00 18,679.00
CM- Mixer 9,718.00 0.00 9,718.00
CM- Renault Master 1,928.00 0.00 1,928.00
CM- Renault Master 1 15,294.00 0.00 15,294.00
CM- Renault Master 2 15,313.00 0.00 15,313.00
CM- Renault Master MY21 13,586.00 0.00 13,586.00
CM- Renault Master Pro E Van 14,645.00 0.00 14,645.00
CM- Toyota Hilux 31,373.00 0.00 31,373.00
Financial Liabilities Less: Unexpired hire charges -16,103.00 0.00 -16,103.00



GST provision -2,448.00 0.00 -2,448.00
Income tax provision 158,360.00 0.00 158,360.00
Loan- Sydney yummy food Leasing 157,777.00 0.00 157,777.00
Other creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYG tax provision 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sundry provisions 22,386.00 0.00 22,386.00
Trade creditors - Current Unsecured 802,696.00 802,696.00 802,696.00
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,364,302.00 802,696.00 1,364,302.00
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank loans N/C 508,749.00 0.00 508,749.00
CM - Ford Ranger N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Meat Machinery N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Nissan Navara N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM - Toyota Hiace N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- BMW X3 N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Ford Ranger Wildtrak N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Fuso Canter N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Mercedes Benz CLA 45 N/C 39,176.00 0.00 39,176.00
CM- Mercedes Sprinter N/C 31,131.00 0.00 31,131.00
CM- Mixer N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Renault Master MY21 N/C 53,212.00 0.00 53,212.00
CM- Renault Master N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
CM- Renault Master N/C 1 35,687.00 0.00 35,687.00



CM- Renault Master N/C 2 53,594.00 0.00 53,594.00
CM- Renault Master Pro E Van N/C 54,919.00 0.00 54,919.00
CM- Toyota Hilux N/C 0.00 0.00 0.00
Financial Liabilities N/C Less: Unexpired hire charges -17,993.00 0.00 -17,993.00
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 758,475.00 0.00 758,475.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,122,777.00 802,696.00 2,122,777.00
NET ASSETS 4,513,361.00 1,385,731.00 1,860,492.00
CFME 4,038,600.00

GOODWILL 2,652,869.00



FME

This method places a value on shares or a business by estimating the likely Future Maintainable Earnings (FME), capitalised at an
appropriate rate which reflects business outlook, business risk, investor expectations, future growth prospects and other entity
specific factors. This approach relies on the availability and analysis of comparable market data.

The FME approach the most commonly applied valuation technique and is particularly applicable to businesses with relatively
steady growth histories and forecast, regular capital expenditure requirements and non-finite lives.

The FME used in the valuation can be based on net profit after tax or alternatives to this such as EBIT or EBITDA. The
capitalisation rate or "earnings multiple" is adjusted to reflect which base is being used for FME.

DCF

The Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) methodology is based on the generally accepted theory that the value of an asset or business
depends on its future net cash flows, discounted to their present value at an appropriate discount rate (often called the weighted
average cost of capital). This discount rate represents an opportunity cost of capital reflecting the expected rate of return which
investors can obtain from investments having equivalent risks.

A terminal value for the asset or business is calculated at the end of the future cash flow period and this is also discounted to its
present value using the appropriate discount rate. DCF valuations are particularly applicable to businesses with limited lives,
experiencing growth, that are in a start-up phase, or experience irregular cash flows.

NTA

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) is usually appropriate where the majority of assets consist of cash or passive investments. All assets
and liabilities of the entity are valued at market value under this alternative and this combined market value forms the basis for the
entity’s valuation.

Often the FME and DCF methodologies are used in valuing assets forming part of the overall NTA valuation.



FMD

The Future Maintainable Dividends (FMD) methodology applies particularly to minority holdings in private and unlisted public
companies. FMD is similar in methodology to the FME and requires an estimation of the future maintainable dividends, a required
rate of return and expected rate of dividend growth. While the use of benchmark methods is unwise in isolation, they can be helpful
in providing a comparison or supporting valuation to the primary valuation methodology used.

NRV

Net Realisable Value (NRV) is usually appropriate when an asset or business is to be sold or wound up. The NRV should provide a
realistic indication of the value that could be obtained in the event of an orderly realisation of assets.

COoC

Cost of Creation is usually appropriate when there are limited barriers to entry to operating a business, apart from specific
gualifications. For example, a doctor’s practice or law practice can be established with the purchase of limited equipment, premises
and an existing demand for the services. It may therefore be as cheap, or cheaper to create one’s own business than to purchase
an existing business. This method is often considered a proxy for the Net Asset Backing Method.

IRT

The Industry Rule of Thumb (IRT) methodology is a common procedure or practice used to value a company. These procedures
are based on past valuation experiences and estimates in that industry, rather than specific calculations. Rule of thumbs typically
involve using multiples that are relevant to whichever industry the valued firm is in. For example, small to mid-sized accounting firms
are often valued on the basis of X times revenue (often in the range of 0.8 to 1.2). Often, the IRT valuation methods relate to
packages of fees, such as a number of accounting clients or rental properties that produce a certain level of fees on an annual
basis. It is not necessarily the entire business that is being valued, rather the recurrent revenue that is being valued as an asset of
the business or entity.



